(2) The purpose of Regional Government Capital Participation 

is to improve company performance and dividends.   

CHAPTER III AMOUNTS AND SOURCES  

Article 3  

(1) The amount of Capital Participation (Investment) of the 

Regional Government in the 2013 Fiscal Year was set at 

Rp. 6,856,000,000.00 (six billion eight hundred and fifty-

six million rupiah).  

(2) Regional Government Capital Participation as intended in 

paragraph (1) consists of:  

a. Asset Management Unit amounting to Rp. 

417,000,000.00 (four hundred and seventeen million 

rupiah).  

b. Sharing Destination Reserves amounted to Rp. 

2,721,000,000.00 (two billion seven hundred and 

twenty-one million rupiah).   

c. Cash deposit amounting to Rp. 3,718,000,000.00 (three 

billion seven hundred and eighteen million rupiah).  

Article 4  

Regional Government Capital Participation (Investment) is 

sourced from the 2013 Fiscal Year APBD.   

CHAPTER IV BUDGETING  

Article 5  

Regional Government Capital Participation (Investment) 

Budgeting as referred to in Article 3 is grouped into the